
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA 
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Committee Services 
committee.services@tmbc.co.uk 

 
28 September 2018 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the General Purposes Committee to be 
held in the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Monday, 8th October, 
2018 commencing at 7.45 pm or on the rising of the Electoral Review Working Group, 
whichever is the later. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
JULIE BEILBY 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
 PART 1 - PUBLIC 

 
1. Apologies for absence  
 

5 - 6 

2. Declarations of interest  
 
 
 
 

7 - 8 

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes  
 

9 - 12 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of General Purposes 
Committee held on 25 June 2018 
  

 Decisions to be taken under Delegated Powers 
 

4. Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places  
 

13 - 22 

 A meeting of the Electoral Review Working Group (ERWG) is scheduled to take 

place immediately before the meeting of General Purposes Committee to consider 

the timetable and initial proposals for a review of polling districts and polling places 

in the Borough, and the launch of these in a public consultation. A verbal update 

will be given at the meeting on any comments arising from the ERWG meeting.  

 
5. Homeworking Policy and Procedure  
 

23 - 58 

 The report presents an updated Homeworking Policy.  
 

6. Amendment to the Smoking Policy  
 

59 - 64 

 Consideration of amendment of the policy to include reference to e-
cigarette/vaping.  
 

 Matters submitted for Information 
 

7. Review of Dispensation - Councillor Mark Davis  
 

65 - 70 

 The report asks Members to note a review of a dispensation granted in October 
2016 to enable Councillor Mark Davis to participate in meetings of the Area 
Planning Committees, the Planning and Transportation Advisory Board and other 
meetings where the Local Plan is under consideration.  
 

8. Urgent Items  
 

71 - 72 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.  
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

9. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

73 - 74 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.  
 
 
 
 
 
 



 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

 Decisions to be taken under Delegated Powers 
 

10. Establishment Changes  
 

75 - 88 

 LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 1 – Information relating to an individual 
 
The report sets out for Members’ approval a number of establishment changes 
recommended by the Management Team.  
 

11. Urgent Items  
 

89 - 90 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.  
 



 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Cllr O C Baldock (Chairman) 

Cllr L J O'Toole (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Cllr M A C Balfour 

Cllr Mrs S Bell 
Cllr P F Bolt 
Cllr M A Coffin 
Cllr Mrs M F Heslop 
Cllr N J Heslop 
 

Cllr B J Luker 
Cllr D Markham 
Cllr S C Perry 
Cllr R V Roud 
Cllr C P Smith 
Cllr M Taylor 
 

 



Apologies for absence 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 25th June, 2018 
 

Present: Cllr O C Baldock (Chairman), Cllr L J O'Toole (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr P F Bolt, Cllr M A Coffin, Cllr Mrs M F Heslop, Cllr N J Heslop, 
Cllr B J Luker, Cllr R V Roud, Cllr C P Smith and Cllr M Taylor 
 

 Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, Mrs S M Barker, M C Base, 
Mrs P A Bates, R P Betts, T I B Cannon, D J Cure, D A S Davis, 
S R J Jessel, Mrs F A Kemp, D Lettington, Mrs S L Luck, 
P J Montague, Mrs A S Oakley, M Parry-Waller, M R Rhodes, 
H S Rogers, Miss J L Sergison, Miss S O Shrubsole, A K Sullivan, 
Miss G E Thomas and T C Walker were also present pursuant to 
Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M A C Balfour, 
Mrs S Bell, D Markham and S C Perry 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

GP 18/9  
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

GP 18/10  
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the General Purposes 
Committee held on 29 January 2018 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE COUNCIL 
 

GP 18/11  
  

HUMAN RESOURCES STRATEGY UPDATE  
 
The report of the Director of Central Services reminded Members that 
the Human Resources Strategy (HR Strategy) provided an overview of 
the Council’s approach to managing its employees and that it was 
updated annually to identify “improvement priorities”.  The updated HR 
Strategy, set out at Annex 1 to the report, listed progress against the 
improvement priorities identified for April 2017 to March 2018, identified 
actions to be implemented between April 2018 and March 2019 and 
reported the outcome of equality monitoring of staffing issues in 2017/18 
required under the Equality Act 2010.   
 
RECOMMENDED:  That the outcomes of the equality monitoring set out 
in Section 4 of the HR Strategy be noted and the actions listed in 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 25 June 2018 
 
 

 
2 

 

Section 5 of the strategy (Workforce Development Plan April 2018 – 
March 2019) be commended for adoption by the Council.   
*Referred to Council 
 

GP 18/12  
  

INVESTIGATORY POWERS COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
INSPECTION REPORT - THE REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY 
POWERS ACT 2000  
 
The Director of Central Services advised that, in order to ensure that 
public authorities carried out covert activities in a lawful manner, the 
Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office (IPCO) conducted regular 
reviews of the Council’s policies and procedures.  Annex 1 to the report 
set out details of a recent, telephone-based, review undertaken by the 
Assistant Surveillance Commissioner, His Honour Brian Barker.  The 
Assistant Surveillance Commissioner’s report had recommended a 
number of minor amendments to the Corporate Surveillance Guidance, 
the inclusion of advice on the use of social media and recognised the 
need to update officers and provide training as a priority. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That 
 
(1) the Inspection report of the Assistant Surveillance Commissioner 

be noted; and 
 

(2) the revised Corporate Surveillance Guidance, set out in Annex 2 
to the report, be commended for adoption by the Council.   

*Referred to Council 
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

GP 18/13  
  

HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18  
 
Annex 1 to the report of the Director of Planning, Housing and 
Environmental Health set out the Annual Health and Safety Report 
2017/18.  Attention was drawn to the summary of key achievements in 
2017/18, the establishment of a Corporate Health and Safety Group and 
to the key priorities for 2018/19.    
 
RESOLVED:  That the Annual Health and Safety Report 2017/18 be 
received and noted.   
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

GP 18/14  
  

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The Chairman moved, it was seconded and 

 
RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private. 
 

Page 10



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 25 June 2018 
 
 

 
3 

 

PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 
DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION 
 

GP 18/15  
  

ESTABLISHMENT CHANGES  
 
(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 1 – Information relating to an 
individual) 
 
The report of the Director of Central Services set out for approval a 
number of establishment changes arising from the ongoing operational 
management of the Council’s services. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the proposals and establishment adjustments set out 
in the report be endorsed as follows: 
 
(1) the saving of £5,812 arising from the re-designation and re-

grading of post DC0405 Head of Electoral and Democratic 

Services M5 to Head of Electoral Services M6 be ring fenced 

pending further adjustments to the Establishment in Central and 

Executive Services; 

(2) the options for a shared Business Rates resource, funded from 

the ring fenced saving approved at the General Purposes 

Committee on 29 January 2018, be explored with Gravesham 

Borough Council;   

(3) as previously endorsed by Management Team, a 12 month fixed 

term contract of Special Projects Officer scale 5/6 be created in 

the Revenue and Benefits Team with effect from 1 May 2018 

funded from the Transformation Reserve; 

(4) Internal Auditor post DF0804 be re-designated and re-graded 

Senior Internal Auditor scale 6/SO (from Internal Auditor scale 

2/6) with immediate effect; 

(5) Internal Auditor post DF0805 be deleted with immediate effect 

and replaced by a temporary staff provision; and 

(6) Fraud Officer post DF0602 scale 4/6 be deleted and replaced with 

a new Fraud/Audit Assistant post scale 2/4 37 hours per week, 

with immediate effect.   

 

 

Page 11



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 25 June 2018 
 
 

 
4 

 

GP 18/16  
  

WASTE AND STREET SCENE SERVICES  
 
(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 1 – Information relating to an 
individual) 
 
The report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical 
Services set out details of a number of permanent and temporary 
staffing changes in the Waste and Street Scene Services to reflect the 
departure of the Head of Waste and Street Scene, the retendering of the 
Waste Contract and the on-going requirement to deliver the existing 
contract to an acceptable standard. 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) a new post of Head of Street Scene and Leisure graded M4 be 

established with immediate effect;  
  

(2) the existing posts of Head of Leisure Services (DG0004) and 
Head of Waste and Street Scene (DG0006) be deleted from the 
establishment with immediate effect;   
 

(3) the existing holder of post DG0004 be transferred into the new 
post of Head of Street Scene and Leisure with immediate effect; 
 

(4) the temporary staffing arrangements approved by Management 
Team be noted; and 
 

(5) the longer term saving accruing from the proposals be ring-fenced 
to enable a further review of the staff structure in the future.   

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.10 pm 
 
 

Page 12



   

General Purposes  - Part 1 Public  08 October 2018  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 

08 October 2018 

Report of the Chief Executive 

Part 1- Public 

Delegated 

 

1 REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES 

A meeting of ERWG is scheduled to take place immediately before this 

General Purposes meeting, to consider and agree the timetable and initial 

proposals for a review of polling districts and polling places in the Borough, 

and to the launch of these in a public consultation. A verbal update will be 

given at the meeting on any comments arising from the ERWG meeting. 

 

1.1 Background 

1.1.1 Under the Representation of the People Act 1983, the Council has a duty to divide 

the borough into polling districts and to designate a polling place for each district. 

It also has to keep these arrangements under review. The Electoral Registration 

and Administration Act 2013 i
[...]
 and approved to go ahead. 

Background papers: contact: Daune Ashdown 

Nil  

 

Julie Beilby  

Chief Executive 

Page 22



   

   08 October 2018  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 

08 October 2018 

Report of the Director of Central Services 

 

 

Part 1 – Public 

Delegated 

 

1 HOMEWORKING POLICY AND PROCEDURE 

The report attached in Annex 1 presents an updated Homeworking Policy 

for consideration by this Committee. 

 

1.1 Introduction 

1.1.1 As Members are aware, the Council’s Flexible Working and Homeworking Policy 

currently incorporates guidelines for both managers and staff on the procedure for 

homeworking.  Management Team consider it timely to review the existing 

homeworking component of this policy in order to more accurately reflect the 

Council’s current arrangements (including opportunities presented by the 

developing Virtual Desktop Infrastructure), and to create the flexibility to 

incorporate future homeworking options.  A copy of the existing Homeworking 

Policy is attached as Annex 2. 

1.1.2 The policy presented in Annex 1 identifies 3 categories of homeworking; 

Occasional /ad hoc, Regular, and, Permanent/remote.  At present all 

homeworking currently undertaken falls into the category of occasional/ad hoc.  

However, this situation could change very quickly e.g. in the event of major 

disruption/delays on the road network. Circumstances could arise, possibly on a 

temporary basis, in which a number of employees might need to work from home 

for a significant proportion of their working time in order to maintain service 

delivery.  Fortunately the Council now has the IT infrastructure to support such a 

situation. So as to ensure that adequate attention is being given to the 

implications of such “regular” homeworking, (not least of concerning Health and 

Safety issues), the revised policy sets out updated guidelines for line managers 

and staff.  

1.1.3 Currently no employe
[...]
MMENDED to Council the updated 

Homeworking Policy, as a standalone policy separate from the Flexible Working 

Policy and Procedure, as set out in annex 1 to this report. 

 contact: Delia Gordon 

 

 

Adrian Stanfield 

Director of Central Services 

Page 24



1 
JULY 2018 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

Homeworking Policy 
 

 
 

 

  

Page 25



2 
JULY 2018 

Document Control 

 

Reference Homeworking Policy 

Date 31 July 2018 

Author Adrian Stanfield, Director of Central Services & Monitoring 
Officer 

Approved 
by 

Management Team/ General Purposes Committee 

 

Version History 

 

Date Version Number Revision Notes 

31 July 2018 V1  

   

   

   

 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 26



3 
JULY 2018 

  

Page 27



4 
JULY 2018 

 

Homeworking Policy 

 

Purpose and Scope 

Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council recognises that homeworking can provide 
considerable benefits for the business needs of the service as well as those of the individual. 
The Council also seeks to support homeworking in circumstances where productivity and 
performance improvements can be made.  

Homeworking is evidenced to have clear benefits. To work effectively these arrangements 
must be based on good communication, trust and motivation, with the aim of improving the 
service for the customer.   

This policy provides guidelines for managers, teams and employees when considering a 
homeworking arrangement. It sets out entitlements, eligibility criteria and other conditions 
that apply and have been developed to provide a clear approach to ensure fair treatment 
and consistency of approach.  

The Council does not consider it feasible for staff to fulfil their caring responsibilities e.g. for 
looking after children or elderly relatives, at the same time as carrying out work duties.  The 
Flexible Working Policy offers options and support to staff in such circumstances. 

The Homeworking Policy is underpinned by an expectation that there is n
[...]
GER’S SIGNATURE------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 
EMPLOYEE’S SIGNATURE------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
 
DATE---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



   

General Purposes  - Part 1 Public  08 October 2018  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 

08 October 2018 

Report of the Director of Central Services 

 

Part 1- Public 

Delegated 

 

1 AMENDMENT TO THE SMOKING POLICY 

1.1 The Council’s Insurance officer recently raised a query regarding our policy on 

allowing e-cigarette/vaping (to be referred to hereafter as e-cigs) charging units to 

be used on Council premises and the fire risk associated with them. Our insurers 

own policy is to ban e-cigs and their charging from the workplace altogether 

because of the potential fire risks. 

1.2 The Health & Safety Officer was consulted and the matter referred to Personnel 

who reviewed the current policy and amended the draft (attachment) to 

incorporate mention of charging units and the necessity that they should be PAT 

tested before being used in Council offices (para 2.1) and not left unattended. 

1.3 As Members will note, whilst overtly banning smoking in the offices, the current 

policy is silent on the use of e-cigs and the inclusion of the mention of charging 

units could be seen as condoning their use in the offices.  

1.4 This is has been a sensitive subject in the past, particularly for staff who have 

used an e-cig in their attempt to quit smoking but as few staff, if any, use an e-cig 

in the offices, it is unlikely to affect anyone to overtly state that e-cig use is banned 

in the offices. 

1.5 The proposed amendments to the Policy have been agreed by your Management 

Team, and were put to the JECC and there were no objections raised. 

1.6 Therefore, should Members agree, in addition to the amendments noted above, 

the following wording has been inserted at para 2.1 of the Smoking Policy in 

addition to the mention of charging units: 

“ ‘Vaping’ or the use of electronic cigarettes is similarly not permitted in any part of 

the operational premises as defined above. Those using such devices are not 

required to use the designated smoking areas but may use them outside so long 

as they do not cause harm or distress, whether actual or perceived, to others.” 

 

Page 59

Agenda Item 6



 2  
 

General Purposes  - Part 1 Public  08 October 2018  

 

 

1.7 Legal Implications 

1.7.1 Failure to ensure the safety of any equipment relating to e-cigs could expose the 

Council to statutory enforcement by the H&S regulatory bodies. 

1.8 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.8.1 There is no financial risk associated with the amendment to the Policy. 

1.9 Risk Assessment 

1.9.1 The risk posed by the amendments to the policy are judged to be minimal. 

1.10 Equality Impact Assessment 

1.11 The amendments to the Policy do not conflict with the Equality Act 2010. 

1.12 Policy Considerations 

1.13 The Health & Safety Policy. 

1.14 Recommendations 

1.14.1 It is recommended that the amendments mentioned at paragraphs 1.2 and 1.6 are 

endorsed by Members. 

Background papers: contact: Charlie Steel 

Nil  

 

Adrian Stanfield 

Director of Central Services 

Page 60



TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

SMOKEFREE WORKPLACE AND PUBLIC PLACE POLICY 

 

1.  Aims of the Policy 

All managers of enclosed workplaces and public places have a responsibility for the 

maintenance and, where possible, improvement of the health of staff and users of their 

services and we acknowledge that breathing other people’s smoke is both a public health 

hazard and a welfare issue, proven to cause ill health. This Policy recognises that second-

hand smoke adversely affects the health of all employees. It is not concerned with whether 

anyone s
[...]
ly compliant with the Regulations. 

2.  General Principles and Scope 

The aims of this Policy are to: 

  Protect the health of staff and Members Page 61

http://www.smokefreeengland.co.uk/


  Protect the health of visitors, contractors and users and/or clients of our services 

  Inform staff and managers of their responsibilities in respect of the Policy 

 Support smokers to help them cope with increased restrictions on their smoking during the 

working day 

 Promote the culture of a smoke-free organisation 

This Policy will apply to all Members, staff, visitors, contractors and other persons who enter 

any of the Council’s premises. 

2.1  Restrictions on Smoking 

Smoking is not permitted in any part of the operational premises or at entrances managed, 

leased or owned by the organisation at any time, by any person regardless of their status or 

business with the organisation. By operational premises is meant any building or 

substantially enclosed public or private area occupied by one or more members of the 

general public or a workspace whether used by one or more members of staff. Such spaces 

include lifts, corridors, stairways, lavatories, rest rooms, reception areas or entrances. (An 

enclosed area is one which has a permanent or semi-permanent roof and has walls 

(including windows and doors) enclosing more than 50% of its perimeter). 

‘Vaping’ or the use of electronic cigarettes is similarly not permitted in any part of the 

operational premises as defined above. Those using such devices are not required to use the 

designated smoking areas but may use them outside so long as they do not cause harm or 

distress, whether actual or perceived, to others. 

Vaping or electronic cigarettes should not be left unattended at any time when being 

electronically charged and charging units should be PAT (Portable Appliance Tested) tested 

first before use. 

2.2 Visitors 

All visitors, contractors and deliverers are required to abide by the s
[...]
free.co.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



   

General Purposes Committee – Part 1 Public   08 October 2018  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 

08 October 2018 

Report of the Director of Central Services & Monitoring Officer 

 

Part 1- Public 

For information 

 

1 REVIEW OF DISPENSATION – CLLR MARK DAVIS 

Summary 
 
This report asks Members to note a review of a dispensation granted in 
October 2016 to enable Councillor Mark Davis to participate in meetings of 
the Area Planning Committees, the Planning and Transportation Advisory 
Board and other meetings where the Local Plan is under consideration. 
 

1.1 Introduction  

1.1.1 On 20 October 2016 the Committee considered a request for a dispensation 

under the Code of Conduct to enable Councillor Mark Davis to participate in 

meetings of the Area Planning Committees, the Planning and Transportation 

Advisory Board and other meetings where the Local Plan was under consideration 

in circumstances where Councillor Davis would otherwise be required to declare 

an Other Significant Interest (by virtue of being a partner in Warners Solicitors and 

having a client of the firm with an interest in the matter under consideration) and 

leave the room having taken no part in the discussion or vote. 

1.1.2 It was noted that Councillor Davis did not seek a dispensation to vote on any such 

reports but sought permission to be allowed to remain in the room and participate 

in discussions.  The grounds for the request for the dispensation were set out in 

an Annex to the report, which for convenience is attached as Annex 1. 

1.1.3 Consultation had taken place with the two independent persons (who at that time 

were David Ashton and John Gledhill) in advance of the meeting and their 

comments were noted.  Particular reference was made to the observation raised 

by Mr Ashton that Councillor Davis could be considered to already have a 

favoured position by virtue o
[...]
18  

 

and Vice-Chairmen of the Joint Standards Committee and the Independent 

Persons. Dispensations under paragraphs (b), (c) and (e) may only be granted by 

the General Purposes Committee, in consultation with the Independent Persons. 

The present request does not fall within paragraphs (a) or (d) and the matter is 

therefore referred to the General Purposes Committee for consideration. 

 
1.3 Review 

1.3.1 With the benefit of the agreed dispensation, Councillor Davis has attended a 

number of meetings of the Area 1 Planning Committee, Planning & Transportation 

Advisory Board and Council. The Local Plan has of course been reported to a 

number of meetings since the grant of the dispensation, with Council resolving on 

12 September 2018 to approve the Plan for the purposes of public consultations 

and submission to the Secretary of State in accordance with the Town and 

Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012. 

1.3.2 Councillor Davis has been able to listen to, but not participate in, the debate or 

vote on the matter in hand on each occasion, in circumstances when he would 

otherwise have been required to leave the room. 

1.3.3 No issues have arisen from the operation of the dispensation.  

1.3.4 For completeness I should add that I have consulted the 2 current Independent 

Persons (David Mercier and Clive Grenyer). Mr Mercier has confirmed that he has 

no issues with the continuation of the dispensation. Mr Grenyer has not 

commented on the proposed dispensation as he is personally acquainted with Cllr 

Davis’ family. 

1.4 Legal Implications 

1.4.1 As set out above. 

1.5 Financial and Value for Money Implications 

1.5.1 None arising out of this report. 

1.6 Recommendations 

1.6.1 Members are requested to note the review of the dispensation granted to 

Councillor Davis. The dispensation will remain in effect until the next local 

elections in May 2019. 

 

 contact: Adrian Stanfield 

 

Adrian Stanfield 

Director of Central Services & Monitoring Officer 

Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 

Page 71

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 

 

 

ANY REPORTS APPEARING AFTER THIS PAGE CONTAIN EXEMPT 
INFORMATION 

 

 

Page 73

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 75

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 83

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 

Page 89

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Apologies for absence
	2 Declarations of interest
	3 Minutes
	4 Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places
	5 Homeworking Policy and Procedure
	Annex 1
	Annex 1a
	Annex 2

	6 Amendment to the Smoking Policy
	Annex

	7 Review of Dispensation - Councillor Mark Davis
	Annex

	8 Urgent Items
	9 Exclusion of Press and Public
	10 Establishment Changes
	Annex

	11 Urgent Items





Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 8th October, 2018 
 

Present: Cllr O C Baldock (Chairman), Cllr L J O'Toole (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr M A C Balfour, Cllr M A Coffin, Cllr N J Heslop, Cllr B J Luker and 
Cllr R V Roud 
 

 Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, D Lettington, Mrs A S Oakley, 
M R Rhodes and H S Rogers were also present pursuant to Council 
Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P F Bolt, 
Mrs M F Heslop, S C Perry and C P Smith 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

GP 18/17  
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

GP 18/18  
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the General Purposes 
Committee held on 25 June 2018 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PART 3 OF THE CONSTITUTION 
(RESPONSIBILITY FOR COUNCIL FUNCTIONS) 
 

GP 18/19  
  

REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES  
 
Further to the meeting of the Electoral Review Working Group held prior 
to the Committee meeting the Chief Executive presented a report on the 
Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places and outlined the timetable 
for public consultation. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the timing of the review, including the initial 
proposals and the public consultation to be undertaken by 21 December 
2018, be approved. 
 

GP 18/20  
  

HOMEWORKING POLICY AND PROCEDURE  
 
The report of the Director of Central Services set out the proposed 
Homeworking Policy following a recent review of the Council’s Flexible 
Working and Homeworking Policy.  It was noted that the proposed policy 



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 8 October 2018 
 
 

 
2 

 

more accurately reflected the Council’s current arrangements where all 
homeworking currently undertaken fell into the category of 
Occasional/ad hoc and created the flexibility to incorporate Regular and 
Permanent/remote homeworking options in the future.   
 
In response to concerns expressed about the security and confidentiality 
of information and the possibility of a breach of the General Data 
Protection Regulations, the Director of Central Services confirmed that 
the Security, Confidentiality and Health and Safety section of the policy 
would be amended by the addition of the following:- 
 
“Homeworkers must ensure that there is no risk of breaching the 
Council’s GDPR safeguards by others who may be present while they 
are homeworking”.  
 
RESOLVED:  That, subject to the inclusion of the reference to the 
Council’s GDPR safeguards, the updated Homeworking Policy, as set 
out at Annex 1 to the report, be adopted as a standalone policy separate 
from the Flexible Working Policy and Procedure.  
 

GP 18/21  
  

AMENDMENT TO THE SMOKING POLICY  
 
The report of the Director of Central Services set out details of proposed 
amendments to the Council’s Smokefree Workplace and Public Place 
Policy following a recent query about the use of e-cigarette/vaping 
charging units on Council premises and the associated fire risk of these 
units.  The report proposed that the following be added to paragraph 2.1 
of the policy:- 
 
“ ‘Vaping’ or the use of electronic cigarettes is similarly not permitted in 
any part of the operational premises as defined above.  Those using 
such devices are not required to use the designated smoking areas but 
may use them outside so long as they do not cause harm or distress, 
whether actual or perceived, to others. 
 
Vaping or electronic cigarettes should not be left unattended at any time 
when being electronically charged and charging units should be Portable 
Appliance Tested (PAT) first before use.” 
 
RESOLVED:  That the proposed amendments to Paragraph 2.1 of the 
Policy, as set out at paragraphs 1.2 and 1.6 of the report, be endorsed. 
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

GP 18/22  
  

REVIEW OF DISPENSATION - COUNCILLOR MARK DAVIS  
 
The report of the Director of Central Services and Monitoring Officer set 
out details of the recent review of the dispensation granted to Councillor 
Mark Davis to enable his participation in meetings of the Area Planning 
Committees, the Planning and Transportation Advisory Board and other 



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 8 October 2018 
 
 

 
3 

 

meetings where the Local Plan was under consideration.  It was noted 
that the dispensation would remain in effect until the local elections in 
May 2019. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the review of the dispensation granted to Councillor 
Mark Davis be noted. 
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

GP 18/23  
  

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The Chairman moved, it was seconded and 

 
RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private. 
 
PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 
DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PART 3 OF THE CONSTITUTION 
(RESPONSIBILITY FOR COUNCIL FUNCTIONS) 
 

GP 18/24  
  

ESTABLISHMENT CHANGES  
 
(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 1 – Information relating to an 
individual) 
 
The report of the Director of Central Services set out for approval a 
number of establishment changes arising from the ongoing operational 
management of the Council’s services. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the proposals and establishment adjustments set out 
in the report be endorsed as follows: 
 
(1) the re-designation and re-grading of  post DA1102 from Property 

Services Officer to Corporate Support Manager with immediate 

effect; 

(2) the establishment of a temporary Revenues and Visiting Assistant 

post scale 2/4 with immediate effect for a period of 6 months; 

(3) the establishment of a 1 year fixed term full time scale 2/3 

Administration Assistant in the Waste Team with immediate 

effect; 

(4) post DE0513, scale 5, be permanently re-designated Parking 

Support Manager from Senior Administrator and established full 

time with immediate effect for a period of 12 months; 



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 8 October 2018 
 
 

 
4 

 

(5) post DE0503 scale 3 be permanently re-designated Parking 

Support Officer from Parking Administrator and established 

0.8 full time equivalent with immediate effect for a period of 

12 months; 

(6) post DE0505 scale 3 be permanently re-designated Parking 

Support Officer from Parking Administrator and established 

0.6 full time equivalent with immediate effect for a period of 

12 months; and 

(7) the grade attaching to posts DJ0102 Development Manager and 

DJ0302 Planning Policy Manager be increased from M6 to M5 

with immediate effect.   

 

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.14 pm 
having commenced at 7.45 pm 

 
 


